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TITLE TONKIN ROAD NO. 47 (LOT 2), HILTON – SINGLE STOREY SINGLE 
HOUSE – (AD/JS DA0451/12) 

 
DataWorks Reference: 059/002 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Meeting Date:  16 January 2013 (PSC) 
Responsible Officer:  Manager Statutory Planning  
Actioning Officer:  Senior Planning Officer/Planning Officer 
Decision Making Level: Planning Services Committee  
Previous Item Number/s: Nil 
Attachments:  Development Plans 
Date Received:  26 September 2012 
     Amended Plans (dated 16 October 2012); 
     Amended Plans (dated 30 November 2012). 
Owner Name:  Anna Dundas 
Submitted by:  Grand View Homes (WA) Pty Ltd 
Scheme:   Residential R20/R25 
Heritage Listing:  Not listed; 
     Hilton Garden Suburb Precinct Heritage Area 
Existing Landuse:  Vacant 
Use Class:   Single House 
Use Permissibility:  P 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The application is presented to the Planning Services Committee (PSC) due to the 
nature of the proposed variations regarding the proposed development. 
 
The applicant is seeking Planning Approval for a single storey Single House at No. 
47 (Lot 2) Tonkin Road, Hilton. The applicant is pursuing discretionary decisions in 
relation to: 
 

• Primary Street Setback 
• Minimum Building Height, 
• Maximum External Wall Height and Orientation 
• Boundary Walls 
• Sustainability and 
• Visual Privacy 

 
On balance is it considered that the discretions sought meet the relevant 
performance criteria and policy intent therefore it is recommended that the 
application be supported subject to conditions. 
 
Background 
The site is zoned ‘Residential’ under the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 4 (LPS4) with 
a split density coding of R20/R25 and is located within the Hilton Local Planning Area 7 
(LPA 7) as prescribed in Schedule 12 of LPS4. The site is located in the street block 
bound by Collick Street to the west, Cooke Street to the south, Holmes Place to the north 
and Tonkin Road to the east. The site is not listed on the City’s Heritage List or the City’s 
Municipal Heritage Inventory (MHI), however it is located within the Hilton Garden Suburb 
Precinct Heritage Area which is a prescribed Heritage Area under Clause 7.2 of LPS4. 
 
The subject site is 369m2 and is located on the western side of Tonkin Road, Hilton. The 
site has an east-west orientation and is currently vacant. In terms of topography, the 
subject site slopes upwards by approximately 2.0m from its western side to its eastern 
side. 
 
A review of the property file revealed the following relevant information: 
 
• On the 19 April 2010, the Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) referred 

an application for a two (2) lot survey strata subdivision of No. 8 (Lot 95) Cooke Street, 
Hilton to the City for comment (refer WAPC356-10. The subdivision was sought under 
the higher R25 density code applicable to the site; 

• On 6 May 2010, the City referred the above subdivision application to the WAPC with a 
recommendation for conditional approval; and 

• On 10 June 2010, the WAPC granted conditional subdivision approval for the two (2) 
lot survey strata subdivision of No. 8 (Lot 95) Cooke Street, Hilton (refer WAPC356-
10); 

• On 22 November 2011, the WAPC endorsed the two (2) lot survey strata subdivision of 
No. 8 (Lot 95) Cooke Street, Hilton (refer WAPC356-10) (refer WAPC356-10). This was 
the parent property which led to the creation of No. 47 (Lot 2) Tonkin Road, Hilton, of 
which has a Restrictive Covenant on its title which requires any future development to 
be designed in accordance with Council’s Local Planning Policy 2.2 – Split Density 
Codes and Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Schedule. 



City of Fremantle 
 

PAGE 4 

DETAIL 
 
On 25 September 2012, the City received an application seeking Planning Approval for 
single storey Single House at No. 47 (Lot 2) Tonkin Road, Hilton. Details of the proposal 
are as follows: 
• 3 x bedrooms; 
• 2 x bathrooms; 
• Laundry; 
• Powder room; and 
• Open plan family, kitchen and meals area. 
 
On 5 October 2012, the City sent an email to the applicant requesting amended plans 
and/or justification for the proposed discretionary decisions sought in relation to: minimum 
and external wall heights; primary street setback; roof pitch; and eaves. On 16 October 
2012, the applicant amended plans to the City. 
 
On 6 November 2012, the City sent a further email to the applicant with copies of the 
public submissions received in relation to the application, and requesting further 
justification for the primary street setback. On 30 November 2012, the City received further 
amended development plans from the applicant. 
 
The proposed development plans (as amended) are contained as ‘Attachment 1’ of this 
report. 
 
CONSULTATION 
Community 
The application was required to be advertised in accordance with Clause 9.4 of the LPS4 
and Council’s Local Planning Policy 1.3 - Notification of Planning Proposals (LPP 1.3), as 
the applicant is proposing a number of variations to the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 
4, Council’s Local Planning Policies and the Residential Design Codes. Letters were sent 
to adjoining landowners and occupiers of properties potentially affected by the proposed 
variations and at the conclusion of the advertising period, being 2 November 2012, the City 
received two (2) submissions pertaining to the proposal raising the following relevant 
planning concerns: 
• Overshadowing; and 
• Visual privacy 
 
Notwithstanding the above, on 6 December 2012 the applicant has provided the City with 
signed copies of development plans from the owners of the western and northern 
properties and on 7 December sign off was provided by the adjoining southern neighbour. 
 
Statutory and Policy ASSESSMENT 
The proposal was assessed against the relevant provisions of LPS4, R-Codes and the 
following relevant Council Local Planning Policies: 
 
• Local Planning Policy 2.4 – Boundary Walls in Residential Development Policy 

(LPP2.4); and 
• Local Planning Policy 3.7 – Hilton Garden Suburb Precinct” Heritage Area Local 

Planning Policy (LPP3.7). 
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Discretions sought against the relevant requirements are discussed in the “Planning 
Comment’ section below. 
 
PLANNING COMMENT 
Primary Street Setback 
 
Required Provided Discretion 
7.0m 5.0m – 5.8m 1.2m – 2.0m 
 
On balance the above variation is supported for the following reasons: 

•  While the dwellings in the ‘prevailing streetscape’ incorporate generous front 
setbacks, LPP 3.7 allows a 6.0m wide carport in the front setback area as of right. 
The applicant have provided 2 tandem hard stand car bays on the northern side of 
the property which significant reduces building bulk as viewed from the street 
compared to a double carport.  

•  The foot path is approximately 0.7m higher than the level at the front of the dwelling 
and consequently the building bulk impact as seen from the street of the reduced 
front setback will be reduced. 

•  While bedroom 1 is setback between 5.0 m and 5.5m, the wall behind the verandah 
is setback between 7.0 – 7.6m which creates an articulated façade that assists with 
lessening the bulk as viewed from the street. 

•  The 3 bedroom dwelling is not considered to be overdevelopment of the site i.e. it is 
not considered reasonable for the dwelling size to be reduced in order for the front 
setback to be increased to achieve compliance. 

•  As the lot has been subdivided from the rear of the adjoining southern property that 
faces Cooke Street, it may be reasonable to assume that there is some expectation 
and reading from the street that this lot was not part of the original traditional 
streetscape pattern therefore a minor front setback variation could be supported.  

 
Boundary wall  
 
Permitted Provided Discretion 
Boundary wall that abuts an 
existing or simultaneously 
constructed boundary wall  

5.7m long 4.0m high western facing 
boundary wall not abutting an existing or 
simultaneously constructed boundary wall 

Performance based 
assessment 
required 

 
The above discretion is supported for the following reasons: 

• The boundary wall abuts a driveway area on the adjoining western property and does 
not abut any openings or outdoor living areas. 

• Access to daylight and ventilation and views of significance is not adversely affected 
as the building on the adjoining western property is setback some 6.0m. 

• The adjoining western owner has no objections to the development. 
 
Visual Privacy 
 
Setback Required* Provided Discretion 
• 4.5m (bedroom 2 south) 
• 6.0m (family room north and west) 

• 1.62m 
• 2.4m – 4.4m 

• 2.88m 
• 1.6m – 3.6m 

*for openings on the ground floor that have a finished floor level (FFL) more than 0.5m 
above natural ground level (NGL). 
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The above discretions are not supported as the privacy of the adjoining northern, western 
and southern properties could be adversely affected. 
 
On this basis it is recommended that a condition of approval be including requiring these 
openings be modified to comply with the privacy requirements of the R Codes. 
 
Sustainability 
 
Required Provided Discretion 
4.0 m northern setback 5.5m - 3.6m 0 - 0.4m 
 
The northern setback discretion is supported for the following reasons: 

•  Only small portions of building encroach into the 4.0m northern setback 
requirement; and 

•   The general intent of LPP 2.2 that requires a sufficient portion of outdoor living area 
with access to northern sunlight is achieved. 

 
Height 
 
Required Provided Discretion 
Minimum building height 3.2m 2.9m (front bedroom) 0.3m 
Maximum wall height 3.5m  4.0m (west) 0.5m 
Parallel orientation to the front 
boundary 

Not parallel Performance based 
assessment 

 
On balance the above discretions are supported for the following reasons: 

•  The discretions are relatively minor. 
•  Due to the undulating nature of the land (2.0m slope) it is difficult to meet the 

maximum and minimum height requirements. 
•  An appropriate FFL that represents the centre of the lot has been chosen that 

represents an equal amount of cut and fill. 
•  The front design incorporates a gable end and portion of roof with a steeper roof 

pitch that gives a greater more traditional presence to the street. 
•  As the footpath level is approximately 0.7m higher than the level at the front of the 

dwelling, a compliant minimum wall height will always have a reduced appearance 
from the street. 

•  The maximum wall height is located at the rear of the site and it not visible from the 
street. 

•  Although the dwelling is not parallel to the street, the extent to which this will be 
significantly noticeable as viewed from the street is considered to be minimal and 
the dwelling’s frontage has been designed to be consistent with the natural contours 
of the site that are close to being parallel with the front boundary.  
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OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application be APPROVED under the Metropolitan Regional Scheme and 
Local Planning Scheme No. 4 for the single storey single house at No. 47 (Lot 2 
Tonkin Road, Hilton as detailed on plans dated 30 November 2012 subject to the 
following condition(s): 
 

1.  This approval relates only to the development as indicated on the approved 
plans, dated 30 November 2012. It does not relate to any other development 
on this lot and must substantially commence within four years from the date 
of this decision letter. 

2.  Prior to occupation the south facing bedroom 2 windows and the northern 
and western facing family room windows as marked in red on the approved 
plans be: 

 a) fixed obscured or translucent glass to a height of 1.60 metres above floor 
  level, or 

b)  fixed with vertical screening, with openings not wider than 5cm and with a 
 maximum of 20% perforated surface area, to a minimum height of 1.60 
 metres above the floor level, or 
c) a minimum sill height of 1.60 metres as determined from the internal floor 

 level, or 
d) screened by an alternative method to the satisfaction of the Chief 

Executive Officer, City of Fremantle,  
in accordance with Clause 6.8.1 A1 of the Residential Design Codes and thereafter 
maintained to the satisfaction of Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 

3.  Prior to occupation, the boundary wall located on the western boundary shall 
be of a clean finish in sand render or face brick, to the satisfaction of the 
Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 

4.  Prior to occupation, a gas boosted solar hot water system shall be installed 
and maintained thereafter, to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, 
City of Fremantle. 

5.  Prior to occupation, ventilators in the roof void (above the insulation layer) 
shall be installed and maintained thereafter to the satisfaction of the Chief 
Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. Ventilators shall be capable of being 
closed during winter conditions. 

6.  The roof material of the dwelling shall not be of black or grey colour. 
7.  All east and west windows of the dwelling shall be tinted or shaded. 
8.  Prior to occupation, insulation (minimum R4 roof insulation and minimum 

R2.5 wall insulation) shall be installed and maintained thereafter to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 

9.  Prior to occupation, the installation of water-efficient fixtures, including 3A-5A 
rated taps, toilets and showerheads shall be installed and maintained 
thereafter to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 

10. Prior to occupation, installation of rainwater tanks that hold a total water 
capacity of 3000 litres shall be installed and maintained to the satisfaction of 
the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 

11. Prior to occupation, an approved grey-water reuse system that collects grey 
water from the laundry and bathroom and re-directs it for garden 
irrigation/ground water recharge shall be installed and maintained thereafter 
to the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 
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12. Prior to occupation, landscaping shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved plans dated 30 November 2012, or any approved modifications 
thereto to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. All 
landscaped areas are to be maintained on an ongoing basis for the life of the 
development on the site to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City 
of Fremantle. 

13. Prior to the occupation of the development, vehicle crossovers shall be 
constructed in either paving block, concrete, or bitumen and thereafter 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of 
Fremantle. 

14. Prior to occupation any new or modified crossover and/or tree removal 
associated with the hereby approved development must receive separate 
approval from the City of Fremantle’s Infrastructure and Parks Department. 

15. All storm water discharge shall be contained and disposed of on-site. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

 
  



  Late Item - Planning Services Committee 
16 January 2013 

   

PAGE 10 
 

 
  



  Late Item - Planning Services Committee 
16 January 2013 

   

PAGE 11 
 

 
  



  Late Item - Planning Services Committee 
16 January 2013 

   

PAGE 12 
 

 
  



  Late Item - Planning Services Committee 
16 January 2013 

   

PAGE 13 
 

 


